GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTYS)

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 197 #
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2021
Participation of youth of UTs of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh in sports

197 # Shri Brijlal:
Will the Minister of Youth Affairs and Sports be pleased to state:
(a) the efforts being made to increase interest, participation and inspire youth of the newly created Union Territories of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh towards sports, after their becoming as Union

Territories, subsequent upon passing of a bill in both houses of Parliament in August, 2019;

(b) whether any funds have been provided to these Union Territories by the Central Government for the same; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)
FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
{SHRI KIREN RIJIJU}

(@) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 197 # TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2021 REGARDING
“PARTICIPATION OF YOUTH OF UTS OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH IN
SPORTS” ASKED BY SHRI BRIJLAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF RAJYA SABHA

(a) to (c) Since August 2019, the Union Government has made various efforts to increase interest, participation and inspire youth of the newly created Union Territories of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh towards sports. The details of the same, including the funds released to these Union Territories by the Central Government, are at Annexure.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 197 # TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2021 REGARDING
“PARTICIPATION OF YOUTH OF UTS OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH IN
SPORTS” ASKED BY SHRI BRIJLAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF RAJYA SABHA

Details of efforts made by the Union Government to increase interest, participation and inspire youth of the newly created Union Territories of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh towards sports, since August 2019

A

(i)

(i)

JAMMU & KASHMIR
Sports infrastructure projects sanctioned under the Khelo India Scheme

Since August 2019, one sports infrastructure project, namely, construction of Multipurpose Indoor Sports Hall at Shalnar, Argam, Budgam, Jammu and Kashmir has been sanctioned on 23.10.2020 at a cost of X 4.50 crore.

Sports competitions/events conducted under the Khelo India Scheme

Following sports competitions/events have been conducted in Jammu and Kashmir under the Khelo India Scheme, since August, 2019:-

1% edition of Khelo India National Winter Games, 2020 were conducted in Gulmarg, Jammu and Kashmir in March 2020. An amount of X 2.00 crore has been sanctioned by this Ministry to the Government of Jammu and Kashmir for conducting these games.

2" edition of Khelo India National Winter Games, 2021 were conducted in Gulmarg,
Jammu and Kashmir in February-March 2021. An amount of I 4.64 crore has been sanctioned by this Ministry to the Government of Jammu and Kashmir for conducting these games.

Other initiatives under the Khelo India Scheme

Since August 2019, forty Khelo India Centres have been approved in twenty districts of Jammu and Kashmir. An amount of X 2.00 crore has been sanctioned by this Ministry to the Government of Jammu and Kashmir for this purpose. Further, two Khelo India State Centres of Excellence have been approved in Jammu and Kashmir.

Sports infrastructure sanctioned under the Prime Minister’s Development Package for ‘Enhancement of sports facilities at J&K’

‘In-principle’ approval has been given for up-gradation of Mini Stadium at Hiranagar Town, Kathua District, Jammu & Kashmir to the National/ International level in the memory of Late Shri Arun Jaitley at a cost of ¥ 60.00 crore in September 2020. The foundation stone was laid on 12" September, 2020.
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(i)

(i)

LADAKH
Sports infrastructure projects sanctioned under the Khelo India Scheme
Following sports infrastructure projects have been sanctioned in Ladakh under the Khelo

India Scheme, since August 2019:-
(Amount in X lakh)

S. Name of Project Date of Amount
No. Sanction | Sanctioned

1. Laying of Synthetic Track and Astro Turf for football in | 29.04.2020 | 1038.00
Open Stadium at Leh

2. Construction of Gymnasium Hall at NDS Sports | 29.04.2020 112.00
Complex, Leh

3. Construction of Ice Hockey Rink at 24thBn, ITBP Leh 23.10.2020 277.24

Sports competitions/events conducted under the Khelo India Scheme

Following sports competitions/events have been conducted in Ladakh under the Khelo India
Scheme, since August, 2019:-

1% edition of Khelo India Ladakh Winter Games, 2020 were conducted in Ladakh in February 2020. An amount of X 40 lakh has been sanctioned by this Ministry to the Government of Ladakh for conducting these games.

2" edition of Khelo India Ladakh Winter Games, 2021 were conducted in Ladakh in February 2021. An amount of X 69 lakh has been sanctioned by this Ministry to the Government of Ladakh for conducting these games.

(iii) Khelo India Zanskar Youth Festival, 2021 was conducted in Ladakh in January, 2021. An amount of X 19 lakh has been sanctioned by this Ministry to the Government of Ladakh for conducting this event.

Other initiatives under the Khelo India Scheme
Since August 2019, two Khelo India Centres have been approved in Ladakh. An amount of

% 10 lakh has been sanctioned by this Ministry to the Government of Ladakh for this purpose.
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HRT WHR
gaT SrdshA IR U FHAoT

(Wer fasmeT)
TSI T

dRifed gesT TE&AT 197

3cR & HT drr@ 15 AT, 2021
24 I, 1942 ()
SF AR FHAR T T w9 ToT-aA F garAt Fr war #

HgHATRAar

197. st gstelrer:
FAT FaT FRAHH 3R YT FA Ig IdqW HiT FA1 FET

(@) 3W/TEd, 2019 # HHG & a3 cEr At WRa aa e 3R
FLHR TUT TG I T AST-8F Tl ¥ & YT & 5 AdTAHd TY I5Tg & garst @ Welt & gfd ¥ qur ameliery Fere 3R 3 R = & faw
FIAT-FIT 91 foRU ST | &,

(@) FIT Fheg THR CART 37 TG JI-&1A1 Al g0 o &g A sueey &=
T & 3R
@) afy &, ar acaedt saikT Far 8§72

3caT
a1 FEHA AR ST ToT #7A (FaaT THR)
(CIREZCIRIEIT))

(F) ¥ (1) : UH fIGROT T Yool IR 3@ far 13w § |

% %k %k %k
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7 AR FEAR quT T w9 TeT-aE & gant @ da F wganfer F way
# ot goraTe, AT TG HGHd, Usd WHT g@rT G 15.03.2021 & v &
NT IST AT IRIFFT W HE&AT 197 & HNT (F) ¥ (1) & 3cal & T
fazor |

(@) & (1) : Fg WER o 77 HR FeAR doUr TR F qAAHAT TG ToT-ar
& a3t T Yol & gfd T qUr gl s R 3w ORT e & fav
39TE, 2019 ¥ 31 YA ThU | hg TR GaRT S §Y TSIATH I SIRT &l
S fAfert |fgd fohw av garet @1 gy gt 7 e @
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7 AR FEAR quT T w9 TeT-aE & gant @ da F wganfer F way
# St oo, AT TUG HeEd, Usd WHT @RI fears 15.03.2021 & faw q&
NT IST AT IRIFFT W HE&AT 197 & HNT (F) ¥ (1) & 3cal & T
AT |

s 3R FelR qur s ¥ qafafia o gew-aeh & ganit # @t & gfa
R qur smeiiert dere 3t sawr IRd I & RIv Fg TER garr erEa 2019
¥ e av gt & st

. S 3R FeHR
F. W 3341 T & dEd EEIFT @ HTEITT TRASAT

IFET 2019 ¥, feat 23.10.2020 &t 4.50 AT T. S JIH@TT T TR,
3RATH, A, STE 3R HeAR & SRERAIR) S8R Wl gicl & AT A1Fs
U Wl TEAT TRASAAT &l FEAPIT &7 5 & |

. g 39 ¥W & gga 3o @« sfaaifaw / svue

3TEd, 2019 ¥ Wil AT TRH & dgd oiFe 3R HAR 7 Te=ifarfed
T giaAEranst / Tt &1 3T foar ar § -

(i) Telr sfEar U&T fasprellad @er, 2020 & gl TEHIOT &l ATl AT,
2020 # Ferdet, SFA 3R HE A fhar T | g Yol & IS & faT
$H HATOT GaRT SFH 3R e PR Hl 2.00 S &, Sl AR TEhcd
T I |

(i) @elr gfar Tl fawhreller Ve, 2021 & gEY HERIOT & Al Hla-A 2021 F qewEr, S AR weiR F smfaa Rear amm g et
& RS & AU g0 HAGT garT 5 3R FHAR THR H 4.64 F5
T. 1 TR HEh & TG §

7. QT 3T T F dgd fY T 3T g

3eTET 2019 &, 1 3R FAR & dr ot 7 arela War $f3ar Fat &t

A forar arar § 1 36 S & AU HAerw gErn S R FeR

THR & 2.00 FUS ©. & AT FEhA $HT 75 § | $HH 3rermar, T4 3R

HeHAR H &F Woll 33T AT 3cpoedr el i & iegaAtfed fopam aram & |
v. ‘o7 3R FeAR A I glaumdt F @l & v yuessh e e F
g GEdigd Gl HIEITAT

f&der, 2020 # Taeffa & 301 S S &1 Ffd 7 ERIR <3, g3

oo, SF 3R SR & 60.00 Wz T H A ¥ AW weftad &
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TER/ JHATET TR &F Ioaided & fAw Hgifdr &7 7 AT 9o forar a/ar & | swer e 12 f@desR, 2020 &1 fRar a=r |

Il. o=
F. W 3341 T & dEd EEIFT @ HTEITT TRASAT

ET, 2019 ¥ Wer sf3ar & & dgd o=@ d fAeafaf@a @«
HIEAT TRATSAATHT AT FEATPIT &7 95 ¢

(1T %)
F.4. IREYSTT & A wEdlipfa | wEdpd
#r aidg T

1. | olg &7 39T efeaqw & gﬁ_d\l’ﬂ' & fow f@Afee | 29.04.2020 | 1038.00
¢ 3R v TF fSomE

2. | g ey PIECAFY, g #|29.04.2020 | 112.00
THFATIH gl &l FAToT

3. | 248 sofome, e A7 F 3mew e 23.10.2020 | 277.24
e a1 AT

. g 39 ¥W & gga 3o @« sfaaifaw / svue

3TET, 2019 ¥ Tl Ef3ar &hH & ded oem # fHeafaf@a @
giaNfAarst / TguTst &1 3 foRar T §oo-

(i) Tar sf3ar oer@ fiderelld @, 2020 & Ygor TEHIUT Sl AT BRayT,
2020 # o=@ # a1 7 | §F Wl & IS & fIU 30 HAST arl
TR TR H 40 @ . Hi AR HEehe & 719 |

(i) Wit Sf3ar o=@ Afderelie Wel, 2021 & GEY HERIUT & TSl Ha,
2021 # =M@ # 63 a7 | §F Wl & ISl & fIU 30 HAT arl
TR WEHR H 69 @ . Fir R FEdigpd & 715 |
(i) Welr Sf3aT TR Jar Aglewa, 2021 & IR SToferl, 2021 H o=@
H fRar 7 | 39 FAGIcHd & TSI & [T 39 FAFET IR R IR
I 19 oI T. i TR HEhd HT 75 § |
7. QT 3T T F dgd fY T 3T g

e 2019 &, J=r@ # ar Wt fsar Far & #Aslr & 7% &1 FH gt
& fAT FAT AR TR WER H 10 dr@ &, i I d@Eipd 7 T
g |

KooKk
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£ ESIZUSESAE U‘I“;L'CPQH‘\N i normalcy d&lc) E_si 2189 B 7 HHY West Indies versus India cricket match Wa3T AT 39 THI AR THH TR TR b TV o, Bfh 39 T qIITER T 31T 81 T IRBR BCCIL Bl suggestion <1 91t fb I8 cricket match &
I S0 FHY STR-HIHR &b JAT31 A cricket b T I U8e3 F B 8, SHB! g@ral
5| 39 &89 & 38 RaesT<l T €, ST 5 Wl 9 # oY 311f¥res gu 2

371 fop RIS : Suwafer Aeled, AR G951 Sl cricket ¥ WA GaTe3 BT
%\r, ST BCCI %\r, de tﬁ 37 | cricket BT promote hXdl %, g9 IAD! directly control el
BT &1 T TET IR T A cricket promotion %ﬁ{q HTIHH B b %, Wzﬁ
Ui © Hhd] %, g SD! encourage ST¥aX P BART Tl Olympic sports
Pl FPY %\r IR S @?5, Olympics, Asian Games, Commonwealth ¥ WS I %\;, I D]
PR STH-HIHIR &b JaAT3ll H BHH S FHGATG UTS &, Seh] 3 B b (057 THH
HSH IOTY Y &1 BH U2 & a1 § Wl P details [SU 1 ATS 19 BT AR AT details
TR, I FH AMYDI < Fhdl &1 T USes 31 AT H T H3H IS &, T3 IS 8
o AT e 3713y & STH! dRI% Bl

3N §ISTS: AN HAT S, 37 i fosRad # STa1q f&an g, #9998 S ugr 21 a8
BB WA BT gTaT AT ST T8 81 58 H U 9gd <61 Aol 8 Al §l ST Indo-Tibet Border Police @1 24 SCIfe5a %\r, SREQY campusﬁ ice hockey%ﬁo’(’mﬁ
% JE1 21 U8 W YT 8, Sl BER &F H 9gd 36T [T S Gdhdl 81 RIT A
H3! I 39P] ge1d1 o7 TR fIaR Bl ?

37 fooe RS« R, #9 ugay it %al 2 % feo) <1 |rai § S #ed $o1¢ T &,
fRIeR fUwe) ST ATl H WIADHR winter sports Dbl o5 X BEIRT &3 AR TR -DHH IR ﬁWWW%I STQﬂﬁ?g?{ Zanskar T 7| 81 U851 91 Winter Sports Festival
DT YIS T3 3R TR <2 H & 781, dieh AT WX H 59D {9 M7l {Uwe) A1
Y BTG H ice hockey 3R 9THT winter sports T AT fopam ok Ebé infrastructure Eb—['ﬁlbfprojectf%_il'fl ﬁmﬁﬁ,ﬁwaﬁ%@wﬁwéﬁ,mwﬁw
a1 Gl &1 H S a1 Grg i b S, S -h3ER 3R R 91 7 weew g,
ST8T winter sports Gl RECICEIL %, q ISP %YQCI%TOQIEIW historic steps WW%I SR FERT AR SH]-BIHR H winter games GAX TRV H [ &1 g &l H G A el Bl AR YR F&T b A bl Repxe HA1 ATG [ AT STg Al ST -h3HR AT
&Y G|'I'Q'ﬁ, ar sports activities Pl FHY ARBR o Sl HSH SN %, MY S5 SR
ST RITI 3MYhT Y 3BT ST fh 89 $d-1 IR H3H ST & IR ST ITh]
TG Wl B B B

21 IuFHIEfer: g=aare RIS STl A1 Galtes AR Hial S|
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# Gelles AR AlGl: SUGUART HEIGY, g8 WX Indian Institute of Skiing and

Mountaineering 21 This Institute is facing acute financial crisis and it is at the verge of closure. There is a shortage of staff, no regular Principal, the equipments are old and obsolete. STHHTINT HEIGH, H 3MUD HIRH W AT HAl HBIGT I ST AE b
W’T H S Indian Institute of Skiing and Mountaineering %\r, ST at the verge of closure %\r,
D] S B AT Db IR & f5T T HSH ISTY S 32 & IR A1 & 472y §
EEIRS IR R REIE B t{I§'4II & JJO)HJT Udh International Centre for Skiing & =T H develop B AHAT 81 B BT 1T 7T I 3R 8F S 7 <@1 |1 81 § A= #5301 <ff 9

JMIE B b they should think of developing Gulmarg as an International Centre for Skiing. 9% g H 3R HAT St 9T A, T 3BT 27T

it foeT RIS < W7, 918 984 &1 91 3R 31281 9a1e gl 314l oA § Wal gfear
fex I1RT JMATTd WW%W‘%WW@ fad o7l 894 I9H record participation
S| STRY-HFHR H, TR TSH H Sl I8 [T, STR-HTHIR b S H 59
dRE B 91 BB AT b el g3 81 J¥ Indian Institute of Skiing and Mountaineering & SR H IIS3T AT &, A1 H G G981 R AT 211§ AMYh] g1 181 §
f a8 Eb_g AT UgS Ministry of Culture 7 establish faT &Ml SFEHT I management
%Sﬁ?ﬁﬂﬁqﬁplayersg,ﬁﬁwaﬁaﬁgﬁ@?ﬁﬁaﬁspotwmqﬂﬁﬁ?w
W@, STQﬁ\_rﬁEFGTW?ET%\', WW@naﬁonal camp, Fifeh oI fdex e g
g IGHT Sl T2 H¥ BN, 98 g8 JoHd H SR SHa! IR funding 89 WS
AT | ST 3R A1-1 ST SREISIC B 91 @l T &, 91 9 31 Uah vty
o, i merme w2t St 71 fiex 179 & Sgres § ot datad foar an S yems #2301
ST 7 detail H HET AE\T, SRIEISEARIURCRSIS! g{ &H- a8l world standard, world class winter sports academy, Gulmarg H institute B DI GO P & 3R SADI approval gl
T 2| 3Te) A1 W TS consultancy P AT TG HRb AT BT Y SITHT-ATAT
winter sports institute JGHI H AT I (b WITR H S@ DI ey

o STITIRT : g=IaTe, A H@30 ol & SIS STHR ST it

SHRI SYED ZAFAR ISLAM: Sir, through you, I would like to ask the hon. Minister as to what are the initiatives that have been taken to promote football in Jammu and Kashmir because I have been there for three weeks and the kind of interest I have seen in youths, particularly, in football, is something which needs to be promoted. I want to know from the hon. Minister as to what are the initiatives which have been taken by him.

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, this is another very important question. We all know that Kashmir has amazing potential, particularly, in football, as hon. Member was mentioning.
They have performed exceedingly well. The Kashmir team is progressing exceedingly well in all levels of football. In the National League also, they have performed very well. So, keeping that in mind and looking at the interest of the Kashmiri youth in football, we have decided to promote football as our priority along with all other sports. I will be going to Kashmir again just after this Session of Parliament and we are going to launch some more programmes in Kashmir because winter is over and summer is coming. So, we will start summer sports, water sports there and football will be one of our main agendas.

it X131 RI=eT: SYQHTIRT FE1e, SR-H3HR A Sl IIdaRY] 993 8, b BRI
AT BT IR s YBT B1 AR 3TUP ATIH I U2 & fob a1 4301 STt 981 & Sl Iy
WICH §, ITD] 9@ &b [¢5T BIs Central Institute BT TATIAT B2 AT AT T3 ©...

2 ITFHTI: 3T Geb B FaTh ol &l

31 b3 RIRT: 981 R 918} A DI HO Bl FaeeAl Bl Y, T WA= S H
WICH B ST /G 7, S P T4 IET 8 - Wi BEE 3R 38 H - q1 1l & [
A& Central Institute BT FATYAT DI I &, AT SHBT ST RITT HISHHT DI S|

£ ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁlﬂ N, Y9+ T8T1 &1 Khelo India State Centre of Excellencezﬂaﬁwzﬁ%\r;
Udh SR H BT 3R U STH] H BN S &b disciplines 3[cHIT-3AH AT gl Sports
Authority of India BT H=eX TEe) I B ST 3R SR H 81 IHD Ac3TdT 3HT BH 40
BIC-BIC A<, B1P Fd5 TR B, 39 I Bl ToNe! WAl sfSAqT & d8d sanction PR AT 81 BHT 60 e Bl 3R HIYUN Bl 81 36! Sl vl 100 §, ST
f U Repls 81 H 3Mua! IR AT &1 SR & (35U gar1 arsdt § b 100 small

‘Khelo India’ centers have already been declared only in the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir. We will also establish some more institutes there. 919 9 ®&T fp § a1} 3 o

TBT ST R8T § 3R H a81 B SI18! UR fAfTe BTl IHH &A1 95 ARI I9oy & 5|
Sd 3TSTAT Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine Board, il archery H dgd AT hTH X Xel
%, Lieutenant-Governor S §TS & TIRHA %, IAD! Ui §F ECro| _&"'%_CIT' ¥ accreditation
< g ol $Hb A1 g8l U= il & 57 3R ST b3 &+ & f3Y S W) Aeg
BT, a8 A1 g9 <

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Question No. 198.
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